Maine law.
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nuX'1'ON AND 1l:0LtIi:l AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY. 

tl'aveling in any said vehicles, bnt this exception shall not ex­
tend to persons taken in for the purpose of avoiding toll; and 
only one person as a driver to each team shall be allowed to 
pass free of toll i and said tolls may be commuted by this cor~ 
poration, with any person 01' corporation, by taking of him 
or them a sum eertain for a specified time instead thereot'. 
Persons going' 01' l'eturning from military duty, or to 01' from 
any plnce of public worship on the sabbath, 01' to 01' from 
funerals, shall be allowed to pass free of toll. 

SECT. 4. At the place of collecting tolls, said corporation 
shall constantly expose to view a board or sign, upon which 
shall be plainly printed the rates of toll aforesaid; and when~ 
ever the toll~gathel'er shall be absent from the toll-house, the 
gates shall be left open and the bridge toll free; and the toll 
shall commence when the bridge is first opened to passengers. 

SECT. 5. If said corpomtion shall neglect or refuse, for 
the term of five years from the passage of this nct, to build 
and complete said bridge, this act shall be null and void. 

SECT. 6. Any throe persons named in the first section 
may call the first meeting of the corporation, by posting no~ 
tice of the time, place and purpose of mp.eting, in two pnblic 
and con511icuous places in said Solon and Embdell, fourteen 
days before the time of said meeting. 

SECT. 7. This aet shall take effect when approved. 

Approvea February 21, 1883. 

Ah Act to lucol'porute the Buxton ana Hollis Agriculturul Society. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and Iiouse of Rep1'esentati-ues 
in Legislatzl1'e assembled, flS follows: 
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CHAP. 255 

RlllcB. 

Act void if bridge 
is not completed 
within five yeul'S. 

ll'irst meeting, 
how called. 

SECT. 1. That Storer 8. Milliken, Aaron Clark, Joel M. Corporator;. 

Marshal, Hemy K. Bradhury, Isaac N. Deering, Stephen L. 
Smith, Joseph M. Harper, ,Tame!:' Knight, Seth Meserve; Ira 
T. Brnckett, John F. McKenney, .Tohn Martin, Aaron B. 
BU1'llham, John 'W. Elden, Daniel Hill, Samuel A. Hill, John 
C. Mayo, John B. Bmdbury, John G. Lock, jlark L. H. 
Owen, David Deering, Ezekiel Deering', Gilbert Hasty, 



330 BUXTON AND HOLLIS AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY. 

CHAP; 255 Gcorge H. Moore, Roscoe G. Stewart, Charles VY. Smith, 
George Libby, IVillinm C. Palmer, James IV. Meserve, 
Charles H. Hill, Samuel T. Eaton, Arthur Boothby, Samuel 
Hanson, their associates and successors be and hereby are 

Corporate nnmf:'. 

Limits. 

Powers and 
liabilities. 

Oapital stock. 

}'il'st meeting, 
how called. 

created a body corpomte by the lIame of the Buxton and 
HolliR Agricultuml Society, with power to sue and be sued, 
to have and use a common seal, and to make by-laws and 
regulations for the management of their affairs not repugnant 
to the laws of the state. 

SECT. 2. Said corporation is hereby established within 
thc limits of the towns of Buxton, Hollis, IVaterborough and 
Dnyton, in the county of York, and other towns in the vicin­
ity, and may take and hold property, real anel personal, not 
exceeding ten thousand dollars, to be used at their discretion 
for impl'ovement and encouragement of agriculture, horticul­
ture, and the mechanic arts. 

SECT. 3. Said association shall have all the powers and 
privileges, and be subject to aU the liabilities mentioned in 
the revised statutes and public lnws of the state, relating to 
snch corporntions. 

SECT. 4. The capitnl stock of said corporation shall be 
divided into one hundred shares. 

SECT. 5. The first meeting of said corporation shnll be 
called by any two persons named in the first section of this 
act, by a notice published in the Maine Senti nel and Bic1cle­
ford Journal, two newspnpers printed in said county of Yark, 
three weeks sriccessively, the last publicntion to be at least 
seven days before said meeting. Said notice shall state the 
time and place and purposes of said meeting. The officers 
of said corpol'ation shall be chosen, nnd slIch other proceed­
ings had for a full and complete organization, as a majority of 
the members may determine. 

SEC'!.'. 6. This act shall take effect when npproveel. 

Approved February 21, 1883. 


